
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 

 

 Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Mark Brock, Will Connolly, Sophie Dunbar, Simon Fawthrop, 
Keith Onslow, Chris Price, Will Rowlands and Ryan Thomson 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on THURSDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 7.00 
PM 

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kevin Walter 

   kevin.walter@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7588   
FAX:   DATE: 31 January 2024 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have:- 
 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 
To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8461 7588 
  

If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content of any of the 
applications being considered at this meeting, please contact our Planning Division 
on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail planning@bromley.gov.uk 

 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on our website 

(see below) within a day of the meeting. 

 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/
mailto:planning@bromley.gov.uk


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12TH OCTOBER 2023  

(Pages 1 - 4) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 

No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Darwin 5 - 16 (22/04228/FULL6) - Jubilee Cottage 
Cudham Lane South Cudham Sevenoaks 

TN14 7PA  
 

4.2 Darwin 17 - 62 (23/02241/PLUD) - 5 Leaves Green 

Crescent, Keston BR2 6DN  
 

4.3 Crystal Palace & Anerley 63 - 72 (23/02944/ADV - Crystal Palace Park, 
Thicket Rd, Penge, SE20 8DT)  
 

4.4 Chislehurst 73 - 98 (23/03457/FULL1) - Suite 6, Royal Parade 
Mews, Chislehurst, BR7 6TN  

 

4.5 Crystal Palace & Anerley 99 - 110 (23/03655/FULL1) - Betts Park, Croydon 
Rd, Penge, SE20 8TJ  

 

4.6 St Mary Cray 111 - 124 (23/04083/FULL6) - 51 Sweeps Lane, 

Orpington, BR5 3PE  
 

4.7 Farnborough & Crofton 125 - 140 (23/04349/FULL6) - Briarfield, Hazel Grove, 

Orpington, BR6 8LU  
 

5 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

6 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct (Chapter 7, Section 30, Page 19) 

 sets out how planning applications are dealt with in Bromley. 
 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50113471/Chapter%207%20-%20Ethical%20Governance.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 12 October 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Mark Brock, Will Connolly, Kira Gabbert, 

Keith Onslow and Chris Price 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillor Alison Stammers 
 

 
 
14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rowlands and Councillor Gabbert 
attended as Substitute. Apologies also received  from Councillors  Dunbar, Fawthrop and 
Thomson. 

 
 

15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

16   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17TH AUGUST 2023 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th August 2023 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 

 
17   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

 
17.1 

CHISLEHURST 

(22/01109/FULL1)  - 14 - 16 High Street, 

Chislehurst, BR7 5AN 

 
Retrospective application for a replacement shopfront. 

 
In a presentation given by the Planning Officer, 

Committee Members were informed that the 
application was previously considered by Members on 
29th September 2022. The application was deferred 

without prejudice to seek further consideration on 
mitigation measures to offset the heritage objection to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 October 2023 
 

2 

the new shopfront, in regard to too much unbroken 
glazing, the enlargement of the stall riser and a more 

traditional entrance door. Planning confirmed that no 
revised plans had been submitted following the 
deferral, but the Report has been put before Members 

again for further consideration. 
 

An oral representation from the Agent in support of 
the application was received at the meeting. It was 
highlighted to Members that the design of the 

shopfront had been made to maintain the ‘rhythm’ of 
shop frontages on the same side of the street, and 

this included the lowering of the stall riser.  
 
The Agent stated that the open and high quality 

design, making use of modest lettering in muted 
colours, is seen as a big improvement on the previous 

shopfront. Members were also informed that no 
objections to the application had been received. 
 

In response to a question from a Committee Member 
regarding the design, the Agent confirmed that 
following the previous deferral, the design was looked 

into in more detail. However it was felt that no 
changes were needed as although it is a 

contemporary design, it is still in-keeping with the look 
of the high street. 
 

Visiting Ward Member, Councillor Ali
[...]
existing Visitor 
Centre. 

 
An oral representation in support of the application 
was given by Max Graham, Regeneration Project 

Manager (LBB).  As stated in the Report, in March 
2022 Bromley Council was awarded £220K grant 

funding from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities to deliver four Changing Places 
facilities at agreed locations across the Borough which 

included High Elms Country Park. 
 

The facilities support the needs of profoundly disabled 
users which include washing and changing facilities. 

The proposed building would reduce the overall 
footprint, although it would be wider. 

 
The Chairman stated that he felt there was no reason 
not to approve the application as Members were fully 

supportive of the Changing Places scheme. 
 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 October 2023 
 

4 

Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

 
 
18 
 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 
19 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 

 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.33 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
Committee 

Date 

 
08.02.2024 

 
Address 

Jubilee Cottage 
Cudham Lane South 

Cudham 
Sevenoaks 

TN14 7PA 

Application 
Number 

22/04228/FULL6 Officer  - Suzanne Lyon 

Ward Darwin 

Proposal Formation of an additional vehicular access to create a carriage 
driveway. 

Applicant 
 

Mr Dan Moorcroft 
 

Agent 
 

Mr Frank Knight 

 

Jubilee Cottage 
Cudham Lane South 
Cudham 

Sevenoaks 
TN14 7PA 

 

1 Forde Avenue 
Bromley 
BR1 3EU 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Call-in  

Councillor call in 
 

  Cllr Andrews 

 
“Concern regarding the potential for 

contravention of the policies of the 
Bromley Local Plan, including but not 
limited to Policy 49 (The Green Belt) which 

states that “Within the Green Belt 
permission will not be given for 

inappr
[...]
 would warrant a change in the recommendation for the 
Certificate of Lawfulness to be granted for this proposal.  

 

8.3 Therefore the proposal would comprise lawful development under section 192 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and it is recommended that a Lawful 

Development Certificate is granted. 
 
8.4 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 

correspondence on the file, excluding exempt information. 
 

 
Recommendation: CERTIFICATE BE GRANTED 
 

The siting the caravan would not amount to operational development and use of the 
caravan would not result in a material change of use of the land by virtue of Section 

55(2)(d) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.     
  
Informative: 

 
The applicants should be aware that a separate TPO consent application should 

be submitted if there are any potential impacts on the protected oak tree (TPO 
2874). If the applicant requires to prune the tree, details of this should be 
specified in a separate TPO consent application for further assessment.  

 
 

 

Page 27



Encl.: 
 

Appendix A – Statement by applicant 
 
Appendix B – The Council’s Appeal Statement for planning ref: 22/04204/PLUD (Appeal ref: 

APP/G5180/X/23/3323690) 
 

Appendix C – Appeal Cases Study    
 

Appendix D – A copy of section 29(1) of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 
1960 (c. 62) and section 13 of Caravan Sites Act 1968 

Page 28



Statement by applicant 

        ,     
  ,         , 

      

 Regarding a tree that would have to be felled            
          ,        

   ,       

 Regarding making the development smaller if required.       
,                

            
     

 Regarding how the caravan would be brought onto site.       
        –       

,             

 Regarding need for a bathroom in a caravan.     ,   
                

  ,              

Appendix A

1Page 29



       ,          
        -      -     

             
               
;  –
[...]
esignated as Metropolitan Open Land and within the Crystal Palace Park 
Conservation Area. The site borders Thicket Road, Crystal Place Park Road and 

Anerley Hill. 
 

2.2 The Dinosaur Swing Bridge is located on the southern edge of Crystal Palace Park 
at the south-western end of the Geological Court or Dinosaur Landscapes. The 
plates are proposed to be installed on the existing fencing that enclose the 

Dinosaur Landscapes at the location closest to the new bridge next to the public 
footpath.  

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 64



 

 
 

3.  PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The application seeks advertisement consent for 8 x non-illuminated information 

signs/donor recognition plates to be displayed on existing railings surrounding the 
lake and dinosaur sculptures. The adverts will also be located within sight of the 

new Dinosaur Bridge on the lake.  
 
3.2 The application is accompanied by a supporting statement which sets out that in 

2018 the Friends of Crystal Palace Dinosaurs launched a successful crowd funding 
effort to raise money to reinstate a bridge to the Dinosaur Island. The Dinosaur 

Swing Bridge proposal was supported by key organisations including The London 
Borough of Bromley Housing, Regeneration and Planning Departments, Historic 
England and all other statutory consultees. Planning permission for the bridge was 

granted in 2018 and installed in 2021. The Swing Bridge was made possible by 
support from many organisations and individuals. To give recognition to the 

supporters plates with the names of the top donors to be installed on the existing 
railings outside of the landing area to the bridge.  

 

 

[

  

 

Page 65



 
 

 

4.  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

   
4.1 Under ref: 23/03026/FULL1 planning permission was granted for changing place 

facility for users of the park with severe disabilities at land adjacent to the Crystal 

Palace Park Café. 
 

4.2 Under ref: 19/03578/FULL1 planning permission was granted for Construction of a 
footbri
[...]

23/03655/FULL1 Officer  - Louisa Bruce 

Ward Crystal Palace And Anerley 
Proposal Erection of a cast stone obelisk with concrete core on an existing 

stone plinth, to create a monument of approximately 6m in height 
Applicant 
 

Mr Alan Pottinger 

Agent 
 
  

17 Ridsdale Road  
London 

SE20 8AG 
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Council owned land  

 

Councillor call in 

 

  No 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
PERMISSION 

 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
 

Area of Deficency in Access to Nature  
Article 4 Direction  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  

London City Airport Safeguarding  
Renewal Area  

Sites of Interest for Nat. Conservation  
Smoke Control SCA 32 
Urban Open Space  

Views of Local Importance  
 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 4.5



 

Representation  
summary  

 
 

A site notice was displayed on the notice board on Anerley Road on 
the 31st October 2023.  

Total number of responses  3 

Number in support  1 

Number of objections 2 

 
 
 

1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

 The applicant has evidenced why the obelisk statue has been chosen to be 

installed within the centre of Betts Park. Furthermore, the proposed statue has 
been sensitively designed to limit the impact on the Urban Open Space.  

 The scale, height, layout and appearance of the proposed development would 
respond appropriately to its setting and given its siting would not cause undue harm 

to neighbouring amenity.  

 It is considered the proposed development would be built from appropriate material 
and is recommended for permission.  

 
 

2.  LOCATION 
 

2.1 Betts Park is a small public park in Anerley, London SE20 with a free outdoor gym, 

children's playground, basketball courts and football field, set across 13 acres of the 
ancient Penge Common. 

 
2.2 Betts Park is owned by the London Borough of Bromley. Friends of Betts Park is a 

community volunteer organisation dedicated to maintaining and improving the park. 

 
2.3 The park is located between Seymour Villas and Anerley Road. The site is 

designated as lying within an Area of Urban Open Space.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 100



 

                                                Figure 1 – Site location plan 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

                                             Figure 2 – photograph of the existing plinth 

 

 

Page 101



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

     Figure 3 – photograph of Betts Park 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

           Figure 4 – wider photograph of Betts Park (including the existing plinth) 
 

 

 

Page 102



3 PROPOSAL 
 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a cast stone obelisk with concrete 
core on an existing stone plinth to create a monument of approximately 6m in 

height.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 103



4.  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

4.1 No recent planning history  
   

 
5.  CONSULTATION SUMMARY 

 

A)  Statutory  
 

Heritage & Conservation Officer – no objection  
 

No heritage objections. 

 
Metropolitan Police (Secure by Design Officer) – no objections 

 
Having looked at the proposal it would not be something I would be commenting on.  
 

Highways – no objections  
 

TfL – no objections  
 
Having assessed the proposals, we can confirm that TfL has no comments to make on 

this planning application regarding strategic transport issues. We would, however, expect 
the application to be determined in line with relevant London Plan policy and guidance 

plus that issued by TfL including the Mayor’s Transport Strategy.  
 
B)  Local Groups 

 
No comments were received from any local residents groups.  

 
C)  Adjoining Occupiers 
 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and several letters of objection 
and support were received, which can be summarised as follows: 

 
Objection 
 

- The 
[...]
ent in the manner 

proposed is acceptable in that it would not result in a significant loss of amenity to 
local residents nor impact detrimentally on the character of the area. 

 

Page 121



8.2 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on the files set out in the Planning History section above, excluding 

exempt information. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

 Application Permitted 

 
 Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard Compliance with Plans 
2. Alterations to be implemented within 4 months 
3. Occupation restricted to members of household at 51 Sweeps Lane 

  
And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 

Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 
condition(s) as considered necessary. 

   

Page 122



 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125031 January 2024

23/04083/FULL6

Page 123



This page is left intentionally blank



 

Committee Date 
 

25th January 2024 
 

 

Address 
Briarfield 

Hazel Grove 
Orpington 
BR6 8LU 

Application 
Number 

23/04349/FULL6 Officer  - Lawrence Stannard 

Ward Farnborough and Crofton 

Proposal Demolition of existing garage and garden room. Construction of a 
two storey side/rear extension to existing main building plus part two 

storey front extension. Additional single storey side (to both sides) 
and part front extension.  Roof ridge height raised with new crown 
top roof and central lantern to create loft conversion with rear 

dormers and side rooflights. General elevational alterations and 
remodelling with extended driveway. 

Applicant 

 

Mr & Mrs Raggett 

Agent 

 

Mr Jon Bale 

Briarfield Hazel Grove 
Orpington 

Bromley 
BR6 8LU 

2-3 Rice Parade 
Fairway 

Petts Wood 
BR5 1EQ 
United Kingdom 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Outside Delegated Powers 

 

Councillor call in 

 

  No 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

Permission 
 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
Article 4 Direction 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  

Conservation Area – Farnborough Park 
London City Airport Safeguarding 

Open Space Deficiency  
Smoke Control SCA 11 
TPO 
 

 
Representation  
summary  

 
 

 Neighbour notification letters were sent on the 13th November 
2023. 

 The site notice was displayed on the 16th November 2023. 

 A Press Ad was published on the 22nd November 2023. 

Page 125

Agenda Item 4.7



Total number of responses  1 

Number in support  1 

Number of objections 0 

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 

 The development would not result in a harmful impact on the appearance of the host 
dwelling. 

 The development would preserve the character of the Farnborough Park Conservation 
Area. 

 The development would not result in an unacceptable impact upon the amenities of 
neighbouring residential properties. 

 The development would not result in an unacceptable impact upon highways matters. 

2 LOCATION 

 

2.1 The application site hosts a two storey detached dwelling located on the southern side of 
Hazel Grove.  

 
2.2 The site lies within the Farnborough Park Conservation Area. 
 

 

 
 

Figure 1: Site Location Plan 

 

 

Page 126



3 PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing garage and garden 

room and the construction of a two storey side/rear extension, part two storey front 
extension, additional single storey side extensions.  

 
3.2 The development would also include the roof ridge height being raised with new crown 

top roof and central lantern to create loft conversion with rear dormers and side rooflights , 

and general elevational alterations and remodelling with extended driveway. 
 

 
 

 
Figure 2: Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

Page 127



 
Figure 3: Proposed First Floor Plans 

 

Page 128



 

Figure 4: Proposed Second Floor Plans 

 

 

Page 129



 
Figure 5: Existing and Proposed Front Elevations 

 

Pag
[...]
roved plans 
3. In accordance with submitted materials 
4. Obscure glazing to flank windows 

 

Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Assistant Director of 
Planning. 
 
 

 
 

Page 138



 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125031 January 2024

23/04083/FULL6

Page 139



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12TH OCTOBER 2023
	4.1 (22/04228/FULL6) - Jubilee Cottage Cudham Lane South Cudham Sevenoaks TN14 7PA
	Jubilee Cottage

	4.2 (23/02241/PLUD) - 5 Leaves Green Crescent, Keston BR2 6DN
	FINAL Appendix A - D.pdf
	Appendix A - D
	Appendix A - D
	Appendix C - Appeal cases study

	Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960
	Caravan Sites Act 1968
	Appendix C - Appeal cases study

	5 Leaves Green Crescent

	4.3 (23/02944/ADV - Crystal Palace Park, Thicket Rd, Penge, SE20 8DT)
	Prehistoric Monsters

	4.4 (23/03457/FULL1) - Suite 6, Royal Parade Mews, Chislehurst, BR7 6TN
	Royal Parade Mews

	4.5 (23/03655/FULL1) - Betts Park, Croydon Rd, Penge, SE20 8TJ
	Betts Park

	4.6 (23/04083/FULL6) - 51 Sweeps Lane, Orpington, BR5 3PE
	51 Sweeps Lane

	4.7 (23/04349/FULL6) - Briarfield, Hazel Grove, Orpington, BR6 8LU
	Briarfield






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 8 February 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Mark Brock, Will Connolly, Sophie Dunbar, 

Simon Fawthrop, Alexa Michael, Chris Price and Will Rowlands 
 

 
 

 

 
20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Onslow, and Councillor Michael 

attended as substitute. Apologies also received from Councillor Thomson. 
 

 
21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
22   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12TH OCTOBER 

2023 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2023 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
 

23   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
23.1 
DARWIN 

(22/04228/FULL6) - Jubilee Cottage Cudham Lane 
South Cudham Sevenoaks TN14 7PA 

 

In a presentation given by Planning, Members heard 
that this was an application for the formation of an 

additional vehicular access to create a carriage 
driveway. Since the Report/Agenda was published, 
there had been an objection statement received from 

a neighbour. Ward Member, Councillor Andrews, was 
unable to attend the meeting but had provided a 

written statement expressing his concerns and 
considerations (circulated to Members and attending 
Officers prior to the meeting). 

 
Members discussed the application, acknowledging 

that the site was on a busy and tricky road and that 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
8 February 2024 
 

2 

the plan would make it safer for residents and traffic. It 
was stated that conditions could be added regarding 

the importance of using porous materials for the 
driveway. Concerns were raised regarding the effect 
of the proposal on the existing hedgerows and trees, 

with the suggestion that this was covered under an 
additional condition. The removal of Permitted 

Development Rights along the front of the property 
was also recommended should approval be given. 
 

Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the following 
conditions: 

 
6. Should any tree or part of the hedge along the 

front boundary die, be removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased as a result of the 
construction works it shall be replaced in the next 

planting season with another of similar size and 
species to that originally planted. 
 

Reason: In order to comply with Policies 37, 73 

and 74 of the Bromley Local Plan and in the 
interest of the visual amenities of the area. 

 
7. The surface water drainage system indicated on 
the approved drawings shall be completed and 

permanently retained thereafter. 
 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory means of surface 
water drainage and to accord with Policy SI13 of 
the London Plan and Policies 115, 116 and 117 of 

the Bromley Local Plan 
 

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting this Order) no 

development permitted by Class A (gates, fences, 
walls etc) of Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the Order 
shall at any time be constructed on the site 

frontage without the prior approval in writing of 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interest of road safety and to 
comply with Policies 32 and 37 of the Bromley 

Local Plan 
 

9.  The driveway hereby permitted shall include 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
8 February 2024 

 

3 
 

the use of porous materials to ensure adequate 

drainage and reduce the risk of surface water run-
off. 
 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory means of surface 

water drainage and to accord with Policy SI13 of 
the London Plan and Policies 115, 116 and 117 of 

the Bromley Local Plan. 

 
 
23.2 
DARWIN 

(23/02241/PLUD) - 5 Leaves Green Crescent, 
Keston BR2 6DN 

 
This application was for the siting of a caravan/ mobile 
home within the rear garden area of the existing 

property for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of 
the dwellinghouse as such (Lawful Development 

Certificate Proposed). 
 
A presentation was given by Planning in which 

Members were informed that this application was 
originally discussed at the Plans 4 Sub-Committee 
meeting on 11th January 2024, but was deferred 

without prejudice for Officers to provide further 
information. These details included the legal definition 

of a mobile home/caravan, and to include relevant 
legislation, and case law. 
 

Page 18 of the Report provides an update on the 
information requested, with Planners stating that the 

additional information did not warrant a change to the 
initial recommendation for the Certificate of 
Lawfulness to be granted.  

 
It was highlighted to Members that an identical LDC 

application (22/04204/PLUD) was previously refused 
in April 2023 and was currently at the appeal stage. 
After assessing additional information provided by the 

applicants to address the reasons for refusal, the 
Council had decided not to contest the appeal case. 

 
Since the Report/Agenda was published, there had 
been additional comments received in objection from 

a neighbour. Ward Member, Councillor Andrews, was 
unable to attend the meeting, but had provided a 

written statement expressing his concerns and 
considerations (circulated to Members and attending 
Officers prior to the meeting). 

 
An oral representation in support of the application 

was then given by the applicant. It was stated that no 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
8 February 2024 
 

4 

other considerations should be taken into account 
other than was the siting of the caravan  lawful in this 

case, and the applicant expressed his frustrations at 
the Council’s response to previous applications. The 
application should purely be a question of lawfulness 

and the applicant could see no law that existed to 
prevent the caravan being sited as per the application. 

 
In response to a question regarding the location of a 
nearby tree with a TPO, the applicant confirmed that 

the siting of the caravan would not affect the tree. 
 

The Legal Representative highlighted to Members that 
under an application for a Certificate of Lawfulness of 
proposed use or development, it is up to the applicant 

to specifically state the basis on which the 
determination should be made i.e., to confirm the 

proposed use for which a certificate is sought. 
Concerns that in the future an alternative use could 
take place cannot be used as the basis for making a 

decision. The applicant has not applied for the 
caravan to be used as a separate dwelling, but to be 
used as a music/hobby/study room, a digital mixing 

area with a bathroom and a store incidental to the use 
of the main house. The LDC would confirm the use for 

which it is applied and would be carefully drafted to 
refer to the specific use applied for. 
 

During discussions, Members still expressed their 
concerns regarding whether in the future the caravan 

would be used for residential purposes. It was also 
mentioned that, if approved, an informative could be 
added regarding the TPO and how the caravan is 

brought in/sited. 
 

Members having considered the Report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that a LAWFUL 
DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE BE GRANTED as 

recommended on the basis of the documents 
submitted with the application, with the amended 

informative: 
 
The applicants should be aware that a separate 

TPO consent application should be submitted if 
there are any potential impacts on the protected 

oak tree (TPO 2874) including during assembly 
and siting of the caravan hereby permitted. If the 
applicant requires to prune the tree, details of this 

should be specified in a separate TPO consent 
application for further assessment.  

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
8 February 2024 

 

5 
 

 

 
23.3 

CRYSTAL PALACE & 
ANERLEY 

(23/02944/ADV - Crystal Palace Park, Thicket Rd, 

Penge, SE20 8DT) 

 
Members were informed that the application was for 8 

x non-illuminated information signs/donor recognition 
plates to be displayed on existing railings surrounding 

the lake and dinosaur sculptures in Crystal Palace 
Park.  
 

Following the presentation from Planning, the 
Chairman stated that it was felt this was a straight-

forward application with no objections and there 
should be no reasons for refusal.  
 

Members having considered the Report, and 
representations, RESOLVED that ADVERTISING 

CONSENT BE GRANTED as recommended, subject 

to the conditions set out in the Report. 
 

 
23.4 
CHISLEHURST 

(23/03457/FULL1) - Suite 6, Royal Parade Mews, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6TN 

 
This Application was withdrawn from the Agenda prior 

to the meeting pending receipt of further information 
identified as necessary in order for the application to 
be considered. 

 
 
23.5 
CRYSTAL PALACE & 
ANERLEY 

(23/03655/FULL1) - Betts Park, Croydon Rd, 
Penge, SE20 8TJ 

 

The presentation from Planning informed Members 
that the application was for the installation of a cast 

stone obelisk with concrete core on an existing stone 
plinth, to create a monument of approximately 6m in 
height within Betts Park. The Friends of Betts Park 

applied for funding from the Council’s Jubilee Fund to 
restore the historic monument. Page 106 of the 

Report explains the full reasons for the location of the 
monument. 
 

Members agreed with the Chairman that there were 
no real grounds for refusal of the application. 

 
Members having considered the Report, and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
8 February 2024 
 

6 

conditions set out in the Report. 
 

 
23.6 
ST MARY CRAY 

(23/04083/FULL6) - 51 Sweeps Lane, Orpington, 
BR5 3PE 

 
Planners gave a presentation informing Members that 

the application was to reduce the height and depth of 
the existing extension to address the Enforcement 
Notice currently in place.  The Enforcement Notice 

was issued in May 2022 and required the removal of 
the unauthorised extension. 

 
During discussions, Members felt that the proposals 
were still too large with not too much change to the 

current extension and constituted an overdevelopment 
of the site.  

 
Planners informed Members that the applicant 
previously had approval for an extension (now 

expired), and they were now attempting to bring the 
size down to a similar size to that which was 
previously approved.  

 
In response to a Member’s question regarding 

whether the application should be deferred to allow 
Planning Officers to visit the site to measure up etc, 
Planning stated that an Officer had already carried out 

a site visit. 
 

Members voted on the motion to refuse the 
application on the basis of the bulk and size of the 
development, that it was out-of-keeping with the street 

scene and the impact on neighbouring amenities, but 
the motion was not carried. 

 
Members having considered the Report, and 
representations, RESOLVED that the application BE 

DEFERRED without prejudice to seek a reduction 
in size.  

 
 
23.7 

FARNBOROUGH & 
CROFTON 

(23/04349/FULL6) - Briarfield, Hazel Grove, 

Orpington, BR6 8LU 

 

Planning confirmed that the application seeks 
permission for the demolition of the existing garage 
and garden room and the construction of a two storey 

side/rear extension, part two storey front extension 
plus additional single storey side extensions. 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
8 February 2024 

 

7 
 

The development would also include the roof ridge 

height being raised with new crown top roof and 
central lantern to create loft conversion with rear 
dormers and side rooflights, and general elevational 

alterations and remodelling with extended driveway. 
 

In an update Members were informed that two letters 
of support had been received since the 
Report/Agenda was published. 

 
Ward Councillor and Committee member, Councillor 

Joel, had visited the site and confirmed that there 
were lots of houses of similar design within the area 
with the plans complementing the existing street 

scene. 
 

The Chairman highlighted to Members that although 
this was a large proposal/development, it was set 
back from the road with little or no impact to 

neighbouring properties. The current property is of no 
significant heritage interest, the plans are in-keeping 

with surrounding properties and there have been no 
local objections to the plans. 
 

In response to a question, Planning confirmed that the 
plan is for extensions and alterations to the current 

house. Some of the existing house is to be retained 
with substantial changes and extensions. 
 

Members having considered the Report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions as set out in the Report. 
 

 
24 

 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

25 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 

The Meeting ended at 7.58 pm 
 

Chairman 
 
 

 


